GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT::WORKS
BRANCH
BLOCK-B, 2nd FLOOR,
JANATA BHAWAN, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6
No.E-599722/26

## **NOTIFICATION**

In compliance to the provisions under extant Rule 23(1) of the Assam Public Procurement Rules, 2020, the Chief Engineer (Irrigation) and other procuring entities under Irrigation Department shall constitute and notify Procurement committee for procurement of Goods, Works and Services being sponsored by the State Government. As for the works of tender value falling within the delegated financial power of Chief Engineer, Irrigation and requiring approval of administrative department as per the Finance Department relevant OM in force, he/she shall pass the recommendation of the Procurement Committee to the Administrative Department towards approval of a subject as may be necessary.

This notification comes into force with immediate effect and supersedes all preceding Govt orders related to the Procurement/tender Committee.

Yours faithfully,

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Irrigation (W) Department Dispur, Guwahati-06

Memo No.E-599722/26-A

## Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, for kind information.
- 2. The Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-03 for kind information.
- 3. The Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-03 for kind information.
- 4. All Addl. Chief Engineer (s) under Irrigation Department for kind information.
- 5. Financial Adviser, O/o the Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-03 for kind information.
- 6. All Superintending Enginner(s) under Irrigation Department for kind information and necessary action.

7. Web Manager, O/o Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, for kind information .He is requested to upload a copy of the Notification in the Department Website.

e-Signed Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Irrigation Department Dispur, Guwahati-06